Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Gurmej Lal(9781672776)

Whistle Blower, NCAG, Street No.5, # 1331-5, Vishwawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simplapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Noormahal, Distt. Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Noormahal, Distt. Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4003 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant: Sh. Gurmej Lal

Number 1582933632.

Dated: 21.12.2022

(ii) For the respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 25.5.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.6.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.8.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.12.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, the appellant is present and states that sufficient time has elapsed he has not received information from the respondent department till date.
- 4. Respondent PIO is absent without intimation to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through cisco webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing with the directions to supply the sought for information as per RTI application to the appellant within 10 days after receipt of this order.
- To come up on 01.02.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Gurmej Lal(9781672776)

Whistle Blower, NCAG, Street No.5, # 1331-5, Vishwawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simplapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Sujanpur, Distt. Pathankot

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.12.2022

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Sujanpur, Distt. Pathankot

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4005 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant : Sh. Gurmej Lal

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Tarun Kumar (EO-cum-PIO) (9915445019)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 25.5.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.6.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.8.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.12.2022 i.e. today
- 3. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 4. The appellant states that sufficient time has elapsed he has not received information from the respondent department till date.
- 5. The respondent, Sh. Tarun Kumar states that he is new to the present place and requests for grant of 10 days time. He further promises that he will provide the information within the same 10 days to the appellant.
- 6. In view of request of the respondent department, the court grants 10 days time to supply the sought for information as per RTI application to the appellant.
- 7. Appellant is advised to point out discrepancy in the supplied information, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission within seven days after receipt of the information, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- To come up on 02.02.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurmej Lal(9781672776)

Whistle Blower, NCAG, Street No.5, # 1331-5, Vishwawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simplapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o EO, Nagar Council, Mansa

First Appellate Authority O/o EO, Nagar Council, Mansa

Dated: 21.12.2022

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4009 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant: Sh. Gurmej Lal

(ii) For the respondent: absent.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 1.6.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 2.7.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.8.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.12.2022 i.e. today
- 3. In today's hearing, the appellant is present and states that sufficient time has elapsed he has not received information from the respondent department till date.
- 4. Respondent PIO is absent without intimation to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through cisco webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing with the directions to supply the sought for information as per RTI application to the appellant within 10 days after receipt of this order.
- To come up on 07.02.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Gurmej Lal(9781672776)

Whistle Blower, NCAG, Street No.5, # 1331-5, Vishwawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simplapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Barnala

First Appellate Authority

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Barnala

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4012 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) appellant : Sh. Gurmej Lal

Number 1582933632.

Dated: 21.12.2022

(ii) For the respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 1.6.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 2.7.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.8.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.12.2022 i.e. today
- 3. In today's hearing, the appellant is present and states that sufficient time has elapsed he has not received information from the respondent department till date.
- 4. Respondent PIO is absent without intimation to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through cisco webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing with the directions to supply the sought for information as per RTI application to the appellant within 10 days after receipt of this order.
- To come up on 28.02.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurmej Lal(9781672776)

Whistle Blower, NCAG, Street No.5, # 1331-5, Vishwawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simplapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Rampuraphul, Distt. Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.12.2022

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Rampuraphul, Distt. Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4023 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present:

(i) Appellant : Sh. Gurmej Lal (ii) For the respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 1.6.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 2.7.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.8.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.12.2022 i.e. today
- 3. In today's hearing, the appellant is present and states that sufficient time has elapsed he has not received information from the respondent department till date.
- 4. Respondent PIO is absent without intimation to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through cisco webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing with the directions to supply the sought for information as per RTI application to the appellant within 10 days after receipt of this order.
- To come up on 28.02.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harmilap Singh Grewal (9356200018)

H.No.22173, Street No.12/2, Power House Road, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o D.C., Sangrur

Dated: 21.12.2022

Complaint Case No.: 550 of 2022

Respondent

Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Complainant : Sh. Harmilap Singh Grewal

> (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Raj Kumar, Asstt. Research Officer (9815402697) Sh. Ranbir Singh, Executive Engineer (9814331751)

ORDER

- 1. The online RTI application No.19552 dated 20.6.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 30.8.2022 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.12.2022 i.e. today
- 3. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 4. The complainant states that inspite of depositing documentation fee amounting Rs 1,000/complete information is still pending. He adds that supplied pages (483, 108 and 284) are irrelevant as there are no details regarding bills which are demanded by him in RTI application as only 03 bills are attached.
- 5. Respondents state that deficit information regarding bills etc in connection with point no. 1, 2 and 4 has already been sent to the appellant on 14.12.2022 through registered post.
- 6. After having detailed discussion with both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to go through the RTI application once again and supply information, if anything left unattended as per RTI application within ten days after receipt of this order along with directions to refund the excess money deposited by the complainant, failing which be ready for suitable action as per RTI rules.
- 7. To come up on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harmilap Singh Grewal (9356200018)

H.No.22173, Street No.12/2, Power House Road, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer

Dated: 21.12.2022

O/o D.C., Barnala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 551 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Complainant: Sh. Harmilap Singh Grewal

(ii) For the respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application dated 25.11.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 30.8.2022 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.12.2022 i.e. today
- 3. In today's hearing, complainant is present and states that the department demanded an amount of Rs.344/- for the sought for information, which is already deposited but information is still to be supplied by the respondent PIO.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that notice of hearing which was issued to the respondent PIO by the Commission is returned to the Commission vide diary no. 24151 dated 21.10.2022 with remarks 'refused' which is taken on record. One
- 5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing with the directions to supply the sought for information as per RTI application to the appellant within 10 days after receipt of this order.
- 6. Appellant is advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out discrepancy within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- To come up on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Rohit Kumar 9417088085)

S/o Sh. Rameshwar Dass, H.No.213, W.No.12, Dashmesh Nagar, Cinema Roadl Sunam 148028.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o D.C., Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

O/o D.C., Sangrur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1057 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rohit Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Surinder Singh (SA) (9464224954)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.10.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present and appellant intimates the Commission that status is same as it was on the previous hearing held on 20.10.2022.
- 3. In view of non compliance of order dated: 11.7.2022 passed by the Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg, final opportunity is awarded to the respondent PIO for compliance of previous orders of the Commission dated 11.07.2022 and 20.10.2022 within 10 days from today.
- 4. The respondent requests that information had already been supplied, if the appellant is not satisfied then he can inspect the official record record relates with RTI application, so that matter could be concluded.
- 5. The court while listening both the parties, advises the appellant to go for an inspection for 10.01.2023 at 11.00 a.m. and meet Sh. Surinder Singh and inspect the record as per RTI application and respondent PIO is directed to supply the identified pages within seven days after inspection.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 7. A copy of this order be also sent to the Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur by name through registered post for the compliance of this order.
- 8. To come up on **02.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Copy to:

Dated: 21.12.2022

The Deputy Commissioner (By Name) Sangrur

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms Kiran

D/o Sh. Mahant Singh, Mohalla Khosla, Dera Sigligar Sikhan, V&PO Rahon, Distt. Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar 144517

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District & Cessions Judge, SBS Nagar

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.12.2022

O/o District & Cessions Judge, SBS Nagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:3525 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant :absent.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Vijay Kumar, Supdt.-9417198884

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.11.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Vijay Kumar states that sought for information is exempted under Rule 4(2) of Punjab Subordinate Courts (RTI) Rules 2007 contained in Chapter 5 part F and orders of Punjab & Haryana High Court.
- 3. An email dated 20.12.2022 is received from Sh. Anil Kumar Singh, Advocate of the representative vide his request letter dated 20.12.2022 states that due to unavoidable circumstances he is unable to attend today's hearing and requests for an adjournment so that he may be able to represent his client's case. This email is taken on record. Request is granted; one opportunity is awarded to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing which case will be decided in his absence.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Vijay Kumar is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing positively, so that case could be concluded.
- To come up on 21.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689)

s/o Sh. Ashok kumar, #148, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.12.2022

O/o MC, Bathinda Respondent

Appeal Case No.:2484 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant : Sh. Sanjeev Goyal

(ii) For the respondent: absent

ORDER

Due to technical issue the proceeding of the case is not held, therefore, the case is adjourned to **29.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting

Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



s/o Sh. Ashok kumar, #148, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.12.2022

O/o MC, Bathinda Respondent

Appeal Case No.:2480 of 2022 **Hearing through CISCO Webex**

Present: (i) appellant : Sh. Sanjeev Goyal

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amardeep Singh Gill, Secy, MC, Bathinda(Points 1,2&8)

: Sh. Sandeep Kataria (Chief Sanitary Inspector) : Sh. Raj Singh, Clerk-9878914521(Point No.7)

ORDER

Due to technical issue the proceeding of the case is not held, therefore, the case is adjourned to 29.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting

Number 1582933632.



Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689)

s/o Sh. Ashok kumar, #148, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.12.2022

O/o MC, Bathinda Respondent

Appeal Case No.:2481 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) appellant : Sh. Sanjeev Goyal

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amardeep Singh Gill, Secy, MC, Bathinda(Points 3&4)

: Sh. Lakhbir Trikha, DCFA(Point No.6)

: Sh. Sandeep Kataria (Chief Sanitary Inspector)

: Sh. Raj Singh, Clerk(Point No.5) : Sh. Ranbir Singh (point no. 2) (SDO)

ORDER

Due to technical issue the proceeding of the case is not held, therefore, the case is adjourned to **29.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689)

s/o Sh. Ashok kumar, #148, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Bathinda First Appellate Authority O/o MC, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:2482 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amardeep Singh Gill, Secy, MC, Bathinda(Point No.3)

: Sh. Deepak Mittal, Clerk-9463705043(Point no.2)

: Sh. Raj Singh, Clerk(Point No.2) : Sh. Sandeep Kataria, Point No.5.

: Sh. Nandan Bansal(SDO)

ORDER

Dated: 21.12.2022

Due to technical issue the proceeding of the case is not held, therefore, the case is adjourned to **29.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689)

s/o Sh. Ashok kumar, #148, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Bathinda First Appellate Authority O/o MC, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:2485 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant : Sh. Sanjeev Goyal

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amardeep Singh Gill, Secy, MC, Bathinda(Points No.5&6)

: Sh. Lakhbir Trikha, DCFA(Point No.7)

: Sh. Deepak Mittal, Clerk-9463705043(Point no.2)

: Sh. Sandeep Kataria, Point No.3&4.

: Sh. Mohit Sharma, JA-9256498152(Point No.1)

ORDER

Dated: 21.12.2022

Due to technical issue the proceeding of the case is not held, therefore, the case is adjourned to **29.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.